SECTION IX:

A.Annual fee structure for Indian students seeking admission to various regularcourses offered
in the University Teaching Departments will be as under:

FEE STRUCTURE

Name of Course

Admi
ssion
Fee

(pa)

Tuitio
n Fee
(p.a.)

A.
fund

Dev.
Fee

Security
refunda
ble

Curri

culum
charg

es

Other
charges

(pa)

Total
Fee
New
Regn.

Total fee
old
Regn.

LL.B. (Hons.)
(Morning) 3-year,
LL.B. (Hons.)
5-year

50/-

360/-

240/-

1000/-

500/-

50/-

1627/-

3827/-

3327/-

LL.B. (Hons.)
(Evening)
3-year

50/-

360/-

240/-

10000/-

500/-

50/-

1627/-

12827/-

12327/-

LLM

50/-

420/-

240/-

5000/-

500/-

50/-

1627/-

7887/-

7387/-

M.A. Defence& str.
Studies, Economics,
Education, English,
Fine Arts, Hindi,
History, Music,
Political Science,
Public Admn.,
Sanskrit, PG
Diplomain
Translation (Hindi-
English), PG
Diploma in Guidance
&Counselling, PG
Diploma in
Psychology in
Organization.

50/-

360/-

240/-

500/-

50/-

834/-

2034/-

1834/-

M.A. (Hons.) 5-year,
Economics, English
and Public Admn.

50/-

360/-

240/-

5000/-

500/-

50/-

834/-

7034/-

6834/-

M. A. Geography,
Population Studies,
Journalism & Mass
Communication and
Sociology.

50/-

360/-

240/-

500/-

50/-

1134/-

2334/-

2134/-

MFA (Painting)
6-year Integrated

*A candidate who
seeks admission
direct to MFA
shall have to
deposit Rs.1000/-
as security.

50/-

8000/-

240/-

4000/-

1000/-
(one
time)

50/-

3124/-

16464/-

16264/-
(1% 4 years

50/-

8000/-

240/-

4000/-

*1000/-

50/-

4924/

18264/-

17064/-
(5th& 61h
Year)

M.A. (Psychology)

50/-

360/-

240/-

500/-

50/-

1834/-

3034/-

2834/-




M. Lib. & I. Sc.

50/-

360/-

240/-

5000/-
Per
Sem.

500/-

50/-

1624/-

12824/-

12324/-

MBA (Gen.) 2-year

50/-

480/-

240/-

32000/-

500/-

50/-

4124/-

37444/-

36944/-

MBA 5-year

50/-

480/-

240/-

35000/-

500/-

50/-

1974/-

38294/-

37794/-

MCA

50/-

480/-

240/-

20000/-

500/-

50/-

4959/-

26279/-

25779/-

M. Com. (Hons) &
M.Sc. Math (Hons.)
5 year integrated

50/-

420/-

240/-

5000/-

500/-

50/-

834/-

7094/-

6894/-

M. Ed.

50/-

360/-

240/-

5000/-

500/-

50/-

1624/-

7824/-

7324/-

M. P.Ed.

50/-

360/-

240/-

1300/-

500/-

50/-

1624/-

4124/-

3624/-

M.Sc. (Agricultural
Biotechnology),
Biochemistry,
Bioinformatics,
Biotechnology,
Botany,
Environmental
Sciences,
Environmental
Biotechnology,
Microbial Bio-
technology, Food
Technology,
Forensic Sc.,
Genomics, Genetics,.
Medical Bio-
Technology, Clinical
Biochemistry,
Microbiology and
Zoology

50/-

480/-

240/-

8000/-

500/-

50/-

897/-

10217/-

10017/-

M.Sc. Chemistry and
Physics

50/-

480/-

240/-

2000/-

500/-

50/-

897/-

4217/-

4017/-

M.Sc. (Maths)

50/-

420/-

240/-

2000/-

500/-

50/-

834/-

4094/-

3894/-

M.Sc. Statistics,
M.Sc.
Geoinformatics and
M.Com

50/-

420/-

240/-

500/-

50/-

834/-

2094/-

1894/-

M.PhilEconomics,
Commerce,
Defence& Strategic
Studies, Education,
English, Geography,
Hindi, History, Mass
Communication,
Math, Music
Instrumental, Music
Vocal, Political
Science, Psychology,

50/-

420/-

240/-

500/-

50/-

834/-

2094/-

1894/-




Public Admn.,
Sanskrit, Sociology
and Statistics

B. Pharma. 50/- 480/- | 240/- | 15000/- | 500/- 50/- 6982/- 23302/- | 22802/-
M.Pharm. (Industrial | 50/- 480/- | 240/- | 22500 | 500/- 50/- 6982/- 30802/- | 30302/-
Pharmacy, /- each Each course
Pharmaceutics, course

Pharmaceutical
Chemistry,
Pharmacognosy,
Pharmacology)

B. Annual fee structure for Indian students seeking admission to

variousregularcourses under Self-Financing Scheme offered in the University Teaching
Departments will be as under:-

Name of the Admn. | Tuition | A. Dev. Security | Curri- | Other Total Fee | Total Fee
Course Fee Fee Fund | Fund refund. culum | charges | per per
charges Annum | Annum
New Oold
Regn. Regn.
Diploma in French 50/- 5000/- | 240/- | 1800/- 500/- 50/- 834/- 8474/- 8274/-
Certificate in 50/- 4000/- | 240/- | 1500/- 500/- 50/- 834/- 7174/- 6974/-
French/ Spanish
M.Sc. (Maths with 50/- 18000/- | 240/- | 6000/- 500/- 50/- 5834/- 30674/- 30474/-
Computer Science) (5000/-
Comp.
Lab.)
Master in Retail 50/- 24000/- | 240/- | 6000/- 500/- 50/- 4495/- 35335/- 35135/-
Management
M. Phil (Physical 50/- 10000/- | 240/- | 3000/- 500/- 50/- 834/- 14674/- 14474/-
Education)
B.P.Ed. 50/- 20000/- | 240/- | 5000/- 500/- 50/- 1624/- 27464/- 26964/-
MBA (Hons.) 2-year | 50/- 36000/- | 240/- | 9000/- 500/- 50/- 4124/- 49964/- 49464/-
MBA (Business 50/- 480/- 240/- | 32000/- | 500/- 50/- 4124/- 37444/- 36944/-
Economics)
Master of Hotel 50/- 32000/- | 240/- | 8000/- 500/- 50/- 1624/- 42464/- 41964/-
Management and
Master of Tourism
Management
Bachelor of Tourism | 50/- 24000/- | 240/- | 6000/- 500/- 50/- 1624/- 32464/- 31964/-
Management and
Bachelor of Hotel
Management
Diploma in Food & | 50/- 16000/- | 240/- | 4000/- 500/- 50/- 1624/- 22464/- 21964/-
Beverage Service
Management, Food
and Beverage




Production, House
Keeping Operation
Management and
Front Office
Operation
Management

MBA (Executive)
(Weekend )& MBA
-2 Year in ULIMS,
Gurgaon

50/-

32000/-

240/-

10000/-

500/-

50/-

4124/-

46964/-

46464]-

B. Tech. in M.E.,
E&C, CSE,
Biotechnology, Civil
and Electrical

50/-

50000/-

240/-

10000/-

500/-

50/-

1974/-

62814/-

62314/--

M. Tech. in SE,
E&CE, CSE, ME,
Biotechnology

50/-

56000/-

240/-

14000/-

500/-

50/-

1974/-

72814/-

72314/-

M. Tech.(Computer
Science)

50/-

56000/-

240/-

14000/-

500/-

50/-

1625/-

72814/-

72314/-

LL.B. 5-Year at
UILMS, Gurgaon

14000/-

240/-

18000/-

1000/-

50/-

8135/-

41425/-

C. Annual fee structure for Pre-Ph.D Courses Rs.5000/- (bifurcation under consideration)

D. Annual fee structure for Indian students seeking admission to various regular courses

offered by M.D. University at its Indira Gandhi Postgraduate Regional Centre,
Meerpur, Rewari will be as under:
Name of the Admn. | Tuition | A. Dev. Security | Curri- Other Total Fee/ | Total
Course Fee Fee Fund | Fund refund. | culum charges | New fee OId
charges Regn. Regn.
M.A. 50/- 360/- 240/- | - 500/- 50/- 834/- 2034/- 1834/-
Economics,
English and
History
MBA (Gen.) 2- 50/- 480/- 240/- | 32000/- 500/- 50/- 4124/- | 37444/- 36944/-
year
MCA 50/- 480/- 240/- | 20000/- 500/- 50/- 4959/- | 26279/- 25779/-
M. Com. 50/- 420/- 240/- | - 500/- 50/- 834/- 2094/- 1894/-
M.Com. (Hons.) | 50/- 420/- 240/- | 5000/- 500/- 50/- 834/- 7094/- 6894/-
5-year
M.Sc. (Maths) 50/- 420/- 240/- | 2000/- 500/- 50/- 834/- 4094/- 3894/-
PG Diploma in 50/- 12000/- | 240/- | 6000/- 500/- 50/- 4495/- | 41335/- 41135/-
Retail Per Sem. per Sem.
Management




Annual Fee Structure for Foreign Students/NRIs seeking admission to various courses offered
by the University:

(i) Foreign Nationals:

Sr.No. | Name of Course Annual fee
1. M.Com., M.Sc., M.P.Ed., B.P.Ed. & M.Ed. $ 1000/-
2. M.Sc. (Chemistry, Physics, Botany, Zoology, Environmental Science, | $ 1500/-

Biotechnology, Biochemistry, Genetics), MCA, M. Pharma., LLM, LLB
(Annual/Semester) courses

3. Faculties of Humanities, Performing & Visual Arts, and Social Sciences
(Hindi, English, Sanskrit, Music, Journalism & Mass Communication, Fine
Arts, Political Science, Public Admn.,Economics, History, Sociology,
Psychology, Geography, Defence Str. Studies)

i) With practical $ 750/-

ii) Without practical $ 500/-
4. MBA-2 & 5- year $ 1250/-
5. M.Sc. (Statistics), M.A. (Education) $ 800/-

ii)  Non-Resident Indians

Sr. No. | Name of Course Annual fee

1. M.Sc. Chemistry, Physics, Botany, Zoology, Environmental Science, Biotechnology, | Rs.50000/-as development
Biochemistry, Genetics and Microbiology and other courses in the Faculty of Life Sciences fee + other usual
University charges.

2. M.Sc. Mathematics Rs.30000/-as
development fee + other
usual University
charges

3. M.P.Ed Rs.30000/-as

development fee +
otherusual  University
charges.

4. LL.B (Hons.) 5 Year/3 Year Rs.30000/-as
development fee +
otherusual  University
charges.

5. LLM Rs.10000/-as
development fee + other
usual University
charges.

6. All remaining courses i.e. MA/M.Com. etc. in the U.T.D. Rs.10000/-as
development fee + other
usual University
charges

Note: The fee structure is subject to revision for the session 2013-14.

a) Annual fee structure for students (including Non-Resident Indians) from Low Income
Countries as defined in the World Bank’s reportwill be at par with Indian students of
General Category. Fee will be charged in equivalent of Indian currency.

b) Fee for Pre-Ph.D. Course (s) in case of foreign / NRI students, except from less
development countries, is US $ 250.




Other rules and guidelines relating to fee structure.
The fee structure does not include examination fee and hostel charges.

Selected candidates are required to deposit their dues direct with the State Bank of
India (Code 4734), M.D. University, Rohtak/ The Rohtak Central Co-operative Bank
Ltd. Rohtak at Campus by submitting a challan form, duly filled in triplicate,
available at Bank’s counter. They should get the dues verified by the University
Cashier before depositing the same in the Bank. Candidates admitted to IGPGRC,
Meerpur, Rewarishall deposit their fee at the Centre.

Tuition fee and other dues will be payable for 12 months in the year i.e. from August
to July.

A student migrating from another University will be required to pay all the dues other
than Tuition Fee and Amalgamated Fund, which will be charged with effect from the
month following the one upto which these have been paid to the previous institution.

Dues must be paid on the dates notified, failing which fine of Re. 1/- per day upto 10
days from the date notified, and thereafter Rs. 2/- per day till the end of the month
shall be charged. The names of the defaulters may be struck off the rolls, if dues are
not paid till the end of the month unless permission is obtained from the Head of the
Department concerned to make payment at a later date within the next month.
Students may be re-admitted with the permission of the Head of the Department
concerned on payment of Rs. 5/- alongwith the arrears of fee and/or fines provided
that the Head of the Department is satisfied that if re-admitted, the student will not fall
short of the requisite percentage of attendance.

If the admission of a student is cancelled by the University for no fault of his/her, the
fees and other dues paid by him will be refunded except the Admission Fee, provided
the application to this effect duly recommended by the Head of the Department
concerned is received in the University Office within one month of the date of the
letter conveying the cancellation of admission. The application for the refund of dues
submitted beyond the time limit prescribed above may be considered with permission
of the Vice-Chancellor on merit.

The University employees/their wards/spouses including the wards of retired
employees and wards of employees who die in harness shall be entitled to the
following concessions :

a. Full Tuition fee concession.
b. Three fourth (%4) of the Development Fee.

The University employees and their dependent wards will be given 50% concession
on the total fee in the Self-FinancingCourses. The employees or their wards shall,
however, pay other normal dues.

If a candidate after having been admitted to the first year of a course, leaves the
course without attending any class and he/she applies for refund of fee within 7 days



10.

11.

12.

of the date of admission, the fee paid by him/her shall be refunded after deducting
Rs.1000/-

Provided that if a candidate after having been admitted to the first year of a course
withdraws his/her candidature and the seat vacated by him/her is subsequently filled
up from the waiting list, the fee paid by him/her shall be refunded after deducting
15% of the fee paid by him/her subject to a minimum of Rs.1000/-.

Provided further that if in a similar case, the seat vacated by a candidate is not filled
up, the fee paid by him/her would not be refunded.

Late fee paid by a student shall not be refunded under any circumstances.

Fee concession to students who are Below Poverty Line and are Yellow Card holders
will be governed by the following lines :

i Students including brothers and sisters belonging to this category will be
allowed full tuition fee concession subject to the production of proof.

ii. They will be allowed 50% concession in room rent, if they seek admission to
the University hostels.

iii. Only those students of this category willbe allowed this concession in
subsequent years who clear all the papers of the previous examination in the
first attempt.

v The above concession(s) shall not be allowed in courses run under Self-
Financing Scheme.

However, 5% freeship will be earmarked in the courses run under the Self-Financing Scheme.

1). A student will be entitled to freeship on the basis of his/her academic
qualifications/performance. At the entry point, the criteria of merit will be the
percentage of marks in the qualifying examination. In the subsequent years,
freeship will be granted to the student on the basis of merit subject to the
condition that he/she passes the full examination in the first attempt. The
applications will be invited department-wise annually within one month of the
commencement of classes/courses.

i) Only those students, who are Below Poverty Line and have been issued a
yellow Ration Card by the State Govt., will be entitled to concession in tuition
fee, room rent, and freeship in Self-Financing Schemes.

At the time of admission, fees/funds like Enrolment, Regn., Tuition Fee, Sports,
Union, ibrary, Magazine, Medical, Examination fee and other funds may not be
charged from the SC students whose parents annual income is not more than Rs.2.00
lac. The claim on account of such fee may be submitted to the Higher Education
Commissioner, Haryana, Panchkula after getting the same vetted from the Auditors of
the Directorate for re-imbursement.

The Library Security amounting to Rs. 500/- or any other refundable security be
charged from SC students at par with other students and may be refunded after the
completion of the course in case the applicant submits a No Dues Certificate, since
library security is not a fee and it is refundable after completion of the course.

G.EEE OF SELFFINANCINGCOLLEGE OF EDUCATION:

M.Ed Rs.38500/- + other University usual charges
M.P.Ed Rs.24000/-Tuition fee + Rs.6000/- + other University usual charges.



Note: ()

(b)

(©)

No college shall charge fees other than the above as prescribed by the
University. If at any stage, any institution is found violating the above fee
structure, punitive action shall be taken by the university.

Admitted candidates shall deposit Rs.5000/- as token money with University
cashier, which shall be refunded to the concerned College/Institution. Each
participating institute shall deposit Rs.500/- per admitted student with the
University as counseling fee.Token money will be forfeited if the candidate
fails to seek admission within prescribed time.

The fee structure is subject to revision by the State Fee Committee/University.



